of human, intellectual, cultural, social and physical development. The university is a registered charity and is
therefore exempt from the payment of income tax, pursuant in section 149 of the Income Tax Act (Canada).

2.	 Adoption of Accounting Standards for Employee Future Benefits

May 1, 2014, the university adopted the new accounting standards for Employee Future Benefits in accordance
with Part III Section 3463 of the CPA Canada Handbook applied on a retroactive basis.  Section 3463.01 provides
that a not-for-profit organization applies Section 3462 except as otherwise provided in Section 3463.

Prior to the adoption of Section 3463, remeasurements and other items related to actuarial gains and losses were
recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances.  Section 3463 requires
that remeasurements and other items be recognized directly in fund balances as a separately identified line item.

The accounting impact of this change is reflected in the table below:

April 30, 2014

Balance as
reported

in 2014
audited

statements
Transition

adjustments
Balance as
adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances

Expenses

Employee benefits $ 55,502 $ 9,325 $ 64,827

Excess of revenues over expenses 159,143 (9,325) 149,818

Net increase in fund balances for year 159,143 (9,325) 149,818

Employee future benefits remeasurements and other items (Note 16) - 9,325 9,325

3.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Reporting Practices

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles for not-for-profit organizations. The following accounting policies and reporting practices are
considered significant:

a)	 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following entities:

	 Agrivita Canada Inc., a not-for-profit corporation incorporated under the Canada Corporations Act and
continued under the Canada Not-for-profit Corporations Act whose sole member is the University of